

SECURITIES EXCHANGE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 7th day of October 2024.

B E T W E E N:

PERSONS as identified in Schedule “A” hereto (collectively, the “**Vendors**”)

- and -

SPIRIT BLOCKCHAIN CAPITAL INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia and a registered address situated at Suite 1570, 505 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V7X 1M5

(the “**Purchaser**”)

-and -

DOGECOIN PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS CORP., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia and a registered address situated at #1500 – 1055 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 4N7

(the “**Company**”)

WHEREAS the Vendors are the registered and beneficial owners of all of the issued and outstanding securities, including both common shares and common share purchase warrants of the Company;

AND WHEREAS the Purchaser desires to purchase all of the issued and outstanding Securities (as defined herein) of the Company from the Vendors and the Vendors desire to sell all of the Securities to the Purchaser in exchange for common shares in the capital of the Purchaser, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein;

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES THAT, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained and provided for and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties), the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1

INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions. In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires, the terms set forth in Schedule “B” shall have the meanings set forth therein.

1.2 Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the agreements and other documents to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties pertaining to the purchase and sale of the Securities and supersedes all prior agreements, understandings, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, and there are no warranties, representations and other agreements between the Parties in connection with the subject matter hereof except as specifically set forth in this Agreement or any other agreement or document to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement.

1.3 Extended Meanings. In this Agreement, words importing the singular number include the plural and vice versa; words importing the masculine gender include the feminine and neuter genders.

1.4 Headings. The division of this Agreement into articles, sections, subsections and paragraphs and the insertion of headings are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.

1.5 References. References to an article, section, subsection, paragraph, schedule or exhibit shall be construed as references to an article, section, subsection, paragraph, schedule or exhibit to this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires.

1.6 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

1.7 Currency. Unless otherwise specified, the word “dollar”, or the symbol “\$” refers to Canadian currency.

1.8 Schedules. The following is a list of schedules attached to and incorporated into this Agreement by reference and deemed as part of this Agreement.

<u>SCHEDULE</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>
“A”	The Vendors and their Shareholdings
“B”	Definitions
“C”	Purchaser Securities issued to the Vendors

ARTICLE 2

PURCHASE AND SALE

2.1 Agreement to Purchase and Sell. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions contained in this Agreement, the Vendors agree to sell and the Purchaser agrees to purchase all of

the Securities as of and with effect from the Closing Time on the Closing Date, free and clear of all Encumbrances, for consideration specified in Section 2.2.

2.2 Consideration. The purchase consideration shall consist of both common shares and common share purchase warrant of the Purchaser issued based on a ratio (the “**Exchange Ratio**”) of (i) one (1) common share in the capital of the Purchaser for every 4.28168522 Doge Shares purchased (each a “**Purchaser Share**”, and collectively, the “**Purchaser Shares**”); and (ii) one common share purchase warrant by the Purchaser for every 4.28168522 Doge Warrants purchased (each a “**Purchaser Warrant**”, and collectively, the “**Purchaser Warrants**”, together with Purchaser Shares, the “**Purchaser Securities**”) Each Purchaser Warrants shall be exercisable at a price of \$0.05 per common share of the Purchaser for a period of 24 months from the date of issuance. Based on the Exchange Ratio, the aggregate amount of Purchaser Securities payable to the Vendors for the purchase of the Securities shall be (i) 14,000,000 Purchaser Shares and (ii) 14,000,000 Purchaser Warrants, pursuant to the registration and delivery instructions provided in Schedule “C” hereto. The Purchaser Securities shall be issued at the Closing Time to the Vendors on a pro-rata basis, based on their respective ownership of the Securities immediately prior to Closing and as set out in Schedule “A” hereto.

2.3 Securities Law Exemptions. The issuance of the Purchaser Securities will be made in reliance upon the exemptions from the (i) prospectus requirements set out in Section 2.16 of National Instrument 45-106 *Prospectus Exemptions* and (ii) registration and other requirements under the United States Securities Act of 1993, as amended and regulations thereunder, and under the state’s securities laws. The Parties hereby acknowledge that the purchase of the Securities constitutes a take-over bid exempt from the take-over bid provisions of National Instrument 62-104 *Take-over Bids and Issuer Bids* pursuant to Section 4.3 - Non-reporting Issuer Exemption therein.

2.4 Rollover. Each Vendor acknowledges that, subject to this Section 2.4, section 85.1 of the Tax Act applies to the exchange of the Doge Shares for the Purchaser Shares pursuant to this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Vendor (other than a Vendor that is non-resident of Canada for purposes of the Tax Act) may request that the Purchaser make a joint election with such Vendors (referred to in this section as the “**Electing Vendors**”) in accordance with subsection 85(1) of the Tax Act (and the corresponding provisions of any applicable provincial tax legislation) in respect of the disposition of the Securities held by such Vendor (each a “**Section 85 Election**”). All such requested Section 85 Elections shall be prepared and filed by the accountants of the Electing Vendors who will be responsible for ensuring that such Section 85 Elections are prepared in prescribed form and filed within the prescribed time. The Purchaser shall execute all such documents and forms required to make any such Section 85 provided by a Vendor if: (i) the Elected Amount complies with the requirements under subsection 85(1) of the Tax Act, (ii) such draft Section 85 Election form is provided to the Purchaser for its review within 90 days of the Closing Date, and (iii) such Vendor considers in good faith and implements any comments reasonably requested by the Purchaser provided that such changes are not contrary to applicable law.

2.5 Capital Account. On the issuance of the Purchaser Shares, the aggregate amount added to the capital account maintained for the class of shares to which the Purchaser Shares

belong will be paid-up capital of the Doge Shares for purposes of subsection 85.1(2.1) of the Tax Act. .

2.6 Lock Up Restrictions. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Vendors shall not, directly or indirectly, offer, sell, contract to sell, pledge, grant any option to purchase, make any short sale, or otherwise dispose of any of the Purchaser Securities, or any interest therein, until the Purchaser Securities are released from such restrictions based on the schedule below (the "**Lock Up Restrictions**") and the certificates representing the Purchaser Securities shall bear a legend or notation indicating the following Lock-Up Restrictions:

2.6.1 Initial Release at Closing Date: One-third (1/3) of the Purchaser Securities issued to each Vendor (the "**First Tranche**") shall be free trading and released from the Lock-Up Restrictions upon the Closing Date.

2.6.2 Second Release upon Price Condition: An additional one-third (1/3) of the Purchaser Securities issued to each Vendor (the "**Second Tranche**") shall be free trading and released from the Lock-Up Restrictions upon the first date on which the closing price of the common shares of Purchaser equals or exceeds \$0.10 per share on the Exchange (the "Price Condition A"). The release of the Second Tranche shall occur automatically upon the satisfaction of Price Condition A , and the Purchaser shall promptly notify its transfer agent to remove the restrictive legend/ notation representing Price Condition A.

2.6.3 Final Release upon Higher Price Condition: The remaining one-third (1/3) of the Purchaser Securities issued to each Vendor (the "**Final Tranche**") shall be free trading and released from the Lock-Up Restrictions upon the first date on which the closing price of the common shares of Purchaser equals or exceeds \$0.18 per share on the Exchange (the "**Price Condition B**"). The release of the Final Tranche shall occur automatically upon the satisfaction of Price Condition B and the Purchaser shall promptly notify its transfer agent to remove the restrictive legend/notation representing Price Condition B.

2.6.4 Exemption: The restrictions in Section 2.6.2 and Section 2.6.3 shall not apply to (i) transfers made pursuant to a *bona fide* take-over bid or similar transaction made to all holders of common shares of the Purchaser, including, without limitation, a merger, arrangement or amalgamation, involving a change of control of the Purchaser and provided that in the event the take-over or acquisition transaction is not completed, the Purchased Securities shall remain subject to the restrictions contained in this agreement;

2.7 Nomination Right. From and after the Closing Date, for so long as the Vendors collectively own at least 9.99% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Purchaser the Vendors shall be entitled to nominate one (1) individual to serve as a member of the board of director of the Company.

2.8 Voting Trust Covenant The Vendors agree to irrevocably appoint Lewis Bateman as their proxy to vote all of the Purchaser Securities at any and all meetings of shareholders of Purchaser, in favour of all matters recommended by the management of the Purchaser. Without derogating from the foregoing to the extent such proxy is not able to be delivered, or Lewis Bateman is unable or unwilling to act as the proxy, in each case, the Vendors agree that their

respective Purchaser Securities shall automatically be voted in accordance with the recommendations set forth in the Purchaser's management circular or as otherwise directed by the management of the Purchaser. This covenant shall remain in effect and shall not be removed or amended, for a period of 36 months from the Closing Date.

ARTICLE 3

FURTHER COVENANTS

3.1 Due Diligence Access. During the Interim Period, the Vendor shall arrange for the Purchaser and its representatives:

- (a) full and free access to the corporate minute books and records of the Company, including contracts and share registers, personnel, properties and other documents and data;
- (b) copies of all such contracts, books, records and other existing documents and all relevant legal, financial and technical data relating to the Company as the Purchaser or its representatives may reasonably request; and
- (c) such other information about the Company and the Vendors as the Purchaser or its representatives may reasonably request.

3.2 Conduct of the Business. During the Interim Period, the Vendors shall (i) not dispose of, sell, Transfer, encumber or permit any Encumbrance on the Securities, (ii) not take or refrain from taking any other action that would result in the representations and warranties in Section 4.1 or 4.2 to be false or misleading, and (iii) shall cause the Company to, and the Company shall:

- (a) carry on its business in the ordinary course and keep all material agreements in good standing and in full force and effect;
- (b) not sell, pledge, lease, dispose of, grant any interest in, encumber or agree to sell, pledge, lease, dispose of, grant any interest in or encumber or permit any Encumbrance on any material portion of its assets other than in the ordinary course of business;
- (c) not issue any shares (or any rights or entitlements to acquire any shares) or permit the transfer of any shares;
- (e) not enter into any transaction other than in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby;
- (f) not alter or amend the articles or by-laws of the Company;
- (g) not engage in any business enterprise or other activity different from that carried on as of the date hereof;

- (h) not redeem, purchase or offer to purchase any of its shares or other securities;
- (i) not acquire, directly or indirectly, any assets, including but not limited to securities of other companies;
- (j) not incur or commit to incur any indebtedness for borrowed money or issue any debt instruments;
- (k) not approve, authorize or implement any change to the business, financial condition or management of the Company;
- (l) not take any step to dissolve, wind-up or otherwise affect the Company's continuing corporate existence or amalgamate or merge with any person;
- (m) not take or refrain from taking any other action that would result in the representations and warranties in Section 4.1 or 4.2 to be false or misleading.

3.3 Publicity. The Parties agree to keep confidential all negotiations with respect to the transactions contemplated between the parties herein, save and accept for such disclosure as may be required by any applicable securities legislation, stock exchange rules or regulatory authorities. For greater certainty, the Purchaser may issue a press release to announce the execution of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated herein.

3.4 Non-solicitation. From the date hereof until the earlier of the Closing or the termination of this Agreement, the Company and the Vendors shall not, directly or indirectly, through any officer, director, employee, representative or agent, solicit or enter into any discussion, negotiations or agreements with any Person other than the Purchaser with a view to the acquisition of the Securities by any Person other than the Purchaser.

ARTICLE 4

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

4.1 Representations and Warranties of the Vendors. Each Vendor represents and warrants to the Purchaser with respect to itself only and not as to any other Vendor as follows and acknowledges that the Purchaser is relying on these representations and warranties in entering into this Agreement and performing its obligations under the same:

- (a) **Capacity and Authority** – The Vendor, if an individual, has full power, right and authority to own the Securities, enter into this Agreement and to perform their obligations under it. Each Vendor has attained the age of majority. The Vendor, if an individual, is not of unsound mind and has not been so found by a court in Canada or elsewhere. The Vendor, if a corporation, is duly incorporated, formed or organized under the laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation and is in good standing (or equivalent) and has all the requisite power and authority to own, lease and operate its assets and properties, as applicable, and conduct its business as now

owned or conducted and has all the authorizations required to own, lease or operate its properties and assets, as applicable. The Vendor, if a trust, is a trust validly constituted and existing under the laws of its jurisdiction of formation and is up to date in the filing of returns under applicable law. The trustee(s) of the trust have the unlimited authority and discretion to exercise any and all powers of the trust, for and on behalf of the trust.

- (a) **Title to Securities** – The Vendor is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Securities opposite his, her or its name in Schedule “A” with good and marketable title thereto, free and clear of any Encumbrances and such Securities represent all securities of the Company owned by the Vendor, beneficially or otherwise.
- (b) **No Option** – No Person has any agreement, right (including any pre-emptive right) or option, present or future, contingent, absolute or capable of becoming an agreement, or which with the passage of time or the occurrence of any event become an agreement, right (including a pre-emptive right) or option to acquire any Securities from the Vendor.
- (c) **No Shareholder Agreement** – There is no shareholder agreement, voting trust, proxy or other agreement or understanding relating to the Securities of the Vendor.
- (d) **Absence of Conflict** – The Vendor is not party to, bound or affected by any agreement which would be violated, breached or terminated by, or which would result in creation or imposition of any Encumbrance upon any of the Securities as a consequence of the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated in this Agreement. The consummation of transactions contemplated herein do not and will not conflict with, or result in a breach of, or constitute a default under the terms or conditions or any court or administrative order or process, any agreement or instrument to which the Vendor is a party or by which the Vendor is bound.
- (e) **Regulatory or other Third Party Approvals** – No authorization, approval, order, license, permit or consent of any Governmental Authority or other third person, and no registration, declaration or filing by any of them with any such Governmental Authority is required for the Vendor to (i) consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; (ii) to execute and deliver all of the documents and instruments to be delivered by the Vendor under this Agreement; (iii) to duly perform and observe the terms and provisions of this Agreement; and (iv) to render this Agreement legal, valid, binding and enforceable subject to laws generally affecting creditors’ rights and to principles of equity.
- (f) **Residence** – Except as indicated beside the name of the Vendor in Schedule “A”, the Vendor is not a non-resident of Canada for purposes of the Tax Act.
- (g) **Binding Agreement** – This Agreement constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Vendor enforceable against the Vendor in accordance with its

terms except as may be limited by laws of general application affecting the rights of creditors.

- (h) **Bankruptcy / Liquidation** – No proceedings have been taken, are pending or have been authorized, and no receiver or trustee has been appointed for the Vendor by the Vendor or by any other person in respect to the bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Vendor.
- (i) **Litigation** – There are no judgements, decrees, injunctions, rulings or orders of any court, arbitrator, federal, provincial, state, municipal or other governmental authority, department, commission, board, bureau or agency, or any actions, suits, grievances or proceedings (whether or not on behalf of the Vendor) commenced, pending or threatened against or relating to the Vendor which may result in the imposition of a Encumbrance on the Securities or which may prevent, delay, make illegal or otherwise interfere with the consummation of the transactions contemplated in this Agreement.
- (j) **Arm’s Length** – The Vendor deals at arm’s length with the Purchaser and all of its Affiliates or associates for purposes of the Tax Act.
- (k) **No Insider** – As of the Closing Date and upon the issuance of the Purchaser Securities, no Vendor will own, direct or control individually more than 9.99% of the total issued and outstanding common shares of the Purchaser. No Vendor is an affiliate of any other Vendor and no Vendor is acting jointly or in concert with any other Vendor.
- (l) **Not Taxable Canadian Property** – The Securities are not taxable Canadian property for purposes of the Tax Act. The Vendor holds the Securities as capital property for purposes of Tax Act.

4.2 Representations and Warranties of the Company. The Vendors jointly and severally represent and warrant to the Purchaser as follows and acknowledge that the Purchaser is relying on these representations and warranties in entering into this Agreement and performing its obligations under the same:

- (a) **Due Incorporation** – The Company is a corporation duly incorporated and validly existing in good standing under the laws of the Province of British Columbia.
- (a) **Capacity to Enter Agreement** – The Company has all necessary power, authority and capacity to enter into this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder.
- (b) **Due Corporate Authorization** – The Company’s execution and delivery of this Agreement and its performance of its obligations hereunder and thereunder have been duly authorized by all necessary proceedings of the directors and shareholders of the Company.

- (c) **Binding Obligation** – This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Company and constitutes a valid and binding obligation on its part.
- (d) **Capacity to Carry on Business** – The Company has all necessary power, authority and capacity to carry on the business currently carried on by it and to own the assets currently owned by it. The Company has obtained all permits, certificates, approvals, registrations and licenses which are required for the operation of its business as it is presently being conducted, and no violations thereof have been experienced, noted, or recorded, and no proceeding is pending or threatened to revoke or limit any of them.
- (e) **Title to Assets** – The Company is the sole legal and beneficial owner of its assets, as disclosed in its books, records and financial statements, with good and marketable title thereto free and clear of any Encumbrances.
- (f) **Title to Securities** – The Vendors are the registered owners of all of the Securities of the Company.
- (g) **Constating Documents** – The articles of incorporation of the Company have not been altered since the incorporation of the Company except as disclosed in the minute books of the Company.
- (h) **Corporate Records** – All material transactions of the Company have been promptly and properly recorded or filed in or with its respective books and records, and the minute books of the Company contain all records of the meetings and proceedings of shareholders and directors thereof.
- (i) **Financial Statements** – The Company’s financial statements for its most recently completed fiscal year and its most recently completed interim fiscal period are substantially true and correct in every material respect and present fairly the financial position of the Company and the results of its operations for the periods then ended.
- (j) **Business in Ordinary Course** – The Company has carried on its business in the ordinary course of business and there have been no material adverse changes in its business or assets.
- (k) **Liabilities** – The Company has no liabilities which are not disclosed or reflected in the Company’s financial statements, except those incurred in the ordinary course of business since the end of the last fiscal period reported on in the Company’s financial statements, which additional liabilities do not exceed \$50,000. The Company has not guaranteed, or agreed to guarantee, any debt, liability or other obligation of any Person.
- (l) **Borrowing** – The Company is not party to any agreement, arrangement or understanding (or purported agreement, arrangement or understanding) for any material lending or borrowing (or both) of any money including suretyship, mortgage, charge, pledge, hypothecation, financing facility, general security

agreement, unpaid dividends, bond, note, debenture, loan stock or similar investment with respect to the liabilities of any Person.

- (m) **Share Capital** – The authorized capital of the Company consists of:
- (i) an unlimited number of common shares, and no other shares, of which 59,943,590 common shares are issued and outstanding; and
 - (ii) 59,943,590 common share purchase warrants exercisable to acquire 59,943,590 common shares at an exercise price of \$0.05 for a period of 48 months from the date of issuance.

There are no outstanding or authorized options, warrants, convertible securities or other rights, agreements, arrangements or commitments of any character relating to any shares in the capital of the Company or obligating Vendors or the Company to issue or sell any shares of, or any other interest in, the Company.

- (n) **Due Issuance** – The Securities have been validly issued to the Vendors as fully-paid and non-assessable and no moneys are owing in respect of them. None of the Securities have been issued in violation of any pre-emptive or other third party rights.
- (o) **No Option** – No Person has any agreement, right (including any pre-emptive right) or option, present or future, contingent, absolute or capable of becoming an agreement, or which with the passage of time or the occurrence of any event become an agreement, right (including a pre-emptive right) or option to acquire any Securities or other securities of the Company.
- (p) **Subsidiaries** – The Company does not own, directly or indirectly, any shares or interest in any other Person.
- (q) **Absence of Conflict** – The Company is not a party to, bound or affected by any agreement which would be violated, breached or terminated by, or which would result in creation or imposition of any Encumbrance, upon any of the Securities as a consequence of the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated in this Agreement. The consummation of transactions contemplated herein do not and will not conflict with, or result in a breach of, or constitute a default under the terms or conditions of any constating documents or by-laws of the Company, any court or administrative order or process, any agreement or instrument to which the Company is party or by which it is bound.
- (r) **Regulatory or other Third Party Approvals** – No authorization, approval, order, license, permit or consent of any Governmental Authority or other third person, and no registration, declaration or filing by any of them with any such Governmental Authority is required for the Company to (i) consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement ; (ii) to execute and deliver all of the documents

and instruments to be delivered by the Company under this Agreement ; (iii) to duly perform and observe the terms and provisions of this Agreement ; and (iv) legal, valid, binding and enforceable subject to laws generally affecting creditors' rights and to principles of equity.

- (s) **No Bankruptcy** – No proceedings have been taken, are pending or authorized by the Company or by any other person in respect to the bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Company.
- (t) **Litigation** – There are no judgements, decrees, injunctions, ruling or orders of any court, Governmental Authority or arbitration, or any actions, suits, grievances or proceedings (whether or not on behalf of the Company) pending or threatened against the Company which may materially increase the Company's liabilities.
- (u) **Taxes** – The Company is not now and at the Closing Date will not be in arrears or in default in respect of the filing of any required federal, provincial or municipal tax or other return and all such tax returns are complete and correct in all respects. The Company has paid and will pay all taxes, filing fees and other assessments due and payable or collectable. The Company has never had any employees and is not subject to any withholding tax or payroll taxes in respect of any person including any employees, contractors or non-residents of Canada. The Company is a taxable Canadian corporation for purposes of the Tax Act.
- (v) **Ownership of Intellectual Property**
 - (i) The Company is the sole and exclusive legal and beneficial owner of all right, title and interest in and to its Intellectual Properties (the "**Company IP**") (including Intellectual Properties that are not registered but that are material to the Company's business or operations), and has the valid right to use all other Intellectual Property used in or necessary for the conduct of the business or the Company's current operations, in each case, free and clear of Encumbrances. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Company has entered into binding, written agreements with each Person that developed or created the Company IP to (i) assign to the Company any ownership interest and right they may have in the Company IP; (ii) acknowledge the Company's exclusive ownership of all Company IP, and (iii) waive all moral rights associated with the Company IP.
 - (ii) The Company's rights in the Company IP are valid, subsisting and enforceable. The Company has taken all reasonable steps to maintain the Company IP and to protect and preserve the confidentiality of all trade secrets included in the Company IP.
 - (iii) The conduct of the Company's business as currently and formerly conducted, and the products, processes and services of the Company, have not infringed, misappropriated, diluted or otherwise violated, and do not and will not

infringe, dilute, misappropriate or otherwise violate the intellectual property or other rights of any Person. No Person has infringed, misappropriated, diluted or otherwise violated, or is currently infringing, misappropriating, diluting or otherwise violating, any Company IP.

- (iv) No actions or proceedings, settled, pending or threatened: (i) alleging any infringement, misappropriation, dilution or violation of the Intellectual Property of any Person by the Company; (ii) challenging the validity, enforceability, registrability or ownership of any Company IP or the Company's rights with respect to any Company IP; or (iii) by the Company or any other Person alleging any infringement, misappropriation, dilution or violation by any Person of the Company IP. The Company is not subject to any outstanding or prospective order from Governmental Authorities (including any application or petition therefor) that does or would restrict or impair the use of any Company IP.

4.3 Representations and Warranties of the Purchaser. The Purchaser represents and warrants to the Vendors and the Company as follows and acknowledges that the Vendors and the Company are relying on these representations and warranties in entering into this Agreement and performing their obligations under the same:

- (a) **Due Incorporation** – The Purchaser is a corporation duly incorporated and validly existing in good standing under the laws of the Province of British Columbia.
- (a) **Capacity to Enter Agreement** – The Purchaser has all necessary power, authority and capacity to enter into this Agreement and perform its obligations hereunder.
- (b) **Due Corporate Authorization** – The Purchaser's execution and delivery of this Agreement and its performance of its obligations hereunder have been duly authorized by all necessary proceedings of the directors and shareholders of the Purchaser.
- (c) **Binding Obligation** – This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Purchaser and constitutes a valid and binding obligation on its part.
- (d) **Absence of Conflict** – The Purchaser is not a party to, bound or affected by any agreement which would be violated, breached or terminated by, or which would result in creation or imposition of any Encumbrance upon any of the Purchaser Securities as a consequence of the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated in this Agreement. The Purchaser's execution of this Agreement and the consummation of transactions contemplated herein do not and will not conflict with, or result in a breach of, or constitute a default under the terms or conditions of any constating documents or by-laws of the Purchaser, any court or administrative order or process, any agreement or instrument to which the Purchaser is party or by which it is bound.
- (e) **Reporting Issuer Status** – The Purchaser is a reporting issuer (as that term is defined in the *Securities Act* (British Columbia) and *Securities Act* (Ontario)) in

good standing in the provinces of British Columbia and Ontario (the foregoing state of affairs being hereinafter known as the “**Reporting Issuer Status**”). No order is outstanding preventing or suspending trading in any securities of the Purchaser, no such proceeding is threatened, or to the best of the Purchaser’s knowledge, pending.

- (f) **Public Record** - To the best of the Purchaser’s knowledge, the information and statements set forth in the Public Record were true, correct, and complete in all material respects and did not contain any misrepresentation, in each case as of the date of such information or statement, and the Purchaser has not filed any confidential material change reports which are still maintained on a confidential basis.
- (g) **Financial Statements** – The Purchaser’s financial statements for its most recently completed fiscal year and its most recently completed interim fiscal period are substantially true and correct in every material respect and present fairly the financial position of the Purchaser and the results of its operations for the periods then ended.
- (h) **Business in Ordinary Course** – Since the end of the most recent financial statements of the Purchaser filed on the Public Record, the Purchaser has carried on its business in the ordinary course of business and there have been no material adverse changes in its business or assets.
- (i) **Assets** – The Purchaser has no assets which are not disclosed or reflected in the Purchaser’s financial statements.
- (j) **Liabilities** – The Purchaser has no liabilities which are not disclosed or reflected in the Purchaser’s financial statements, except those incurred in the ordinary course of business since the end of the last fiscal period reported on in the Purchaser’s financial statements.
- (k) **Share Capital** – The authorized share capital of the Purchaser consists of 102,736,112 issued and outstanding common shares, 1,236,150 common share purchase warrants, 2,133,711 stock options and 910,222 restricted share units.
- (l) **Due Issuance** – At Closing the Purchaser Securities will be issued to the Vendors as fully-paid and non-assessable shares in the capital of the Purchaser.
- (m) **Regulatory or other Third Party Approvals** – Except for Exchange approval, no authorization, approval, order, license, permit or consent of any Governmental Authority or other Person, and no registration, declaration or filing by any of them with any such Governmental Authority is required for the Purchaser to (i) consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; (ii) to execute and deliver all of the documents and instruments to be delivered by the Purchaser under this Agreement; (iii) to duly perform and observe the terms and provisions of this Agreement; and (iv) to render this Agreement legal, valid, binding and enforceable subject to laws generally affecting creditors’ rights and to principles of equity.

- (n) **No Bankruptcy** – No proceedings have been taken, are pending or authorized by the Purchaser or by any other person in respect to the bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Purchaser.
- (o) **Litigation** – There are no judgements, decrees, injunctions, ruling or orders of any court, Governmental Authority or arbitration, or any actions, suits, grievances or proceedings (whether or not on behalf of the Purchaser) pending or threatened against the Purchaser which may materially increase the Purchaser's liabilities.

4.4 Survival of Representations and Warranties. All representations and warranties contained in this Agreement shall survive the Closing until the expiry of one year from the Closing Date, after which time, if no claim shall have been made against a Party with respect to any incorrectness or in breach of any representation or warranty, that Party shall have no further liability under this Agreement with respect to the representation or warranty, except in the case of a claim in respect of the representations or warranties relating to the title of each Vendor to the Shares owned by it as set out in Sections 4.1(a), 4.1(b), 4.1(c), 4.1(g), 4.1(j) and 4.1(l) there shall be no time limit within which such a claim may be made.

4.5 Certificates and Instruments Included. All statements contained in any certificate or any instrument delivered by or on behalf of a Party pursuant to or in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be deemed to be made by such Party under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 5

CLOSING

5.1 Closing. The Closing shall take place electronically at the Closing Time on the Closing Date, subject to the satisfaction of the conditions set out in Sections 5.2 and 5.3 below, in accordance with the procedures set out in Section 5.4 below.

5.2 Conditions for the Purchaser's Benefit. The Purchaser shall not be obliged to complete the purchase of the Securities unless each of the following conditions shall have been satisfied on or before the Closing Date:

- (a) **Accuracy of Representations** – The representations and warranties of the Vendors set forth in Sections 4.1 and 4.2 above shall be true and correct as of the Closing Date, except as those representations and warranties may be affected by the occurrence of events or transactions expressly contemplated and permitted by this Agreement and the Purchaser shall have received a certificate from the Vendor Representative (on its own behalf and on behalf of the other Vendors) confirming the foregoing.
- (b) **Performance of Obligations** – The Company and the Vendors shall have performed all of the obligations hereunder to be performed by them under this Agreement at or prior to the Closing. The Company and the Vendors shall not be in breach of any provision of this Agreement.

- (c) **Deliveries** – The Vendors shall have delivered or caused to be delivered to the direction of the Purchaser possession of the Securities free and clear of any Encumbrances, together with all endorsements and documents required to authorize or give effect to said transfer.
- (d) **Consents, Authorizations and Registrations** – Exchange approval (in accordance with Exchange rules and policies) and all other consents, approvals, orders and authorizations of, from or notifications to any Persons or Governmental Authorities required (if any) in connection with the completion of any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, the execution of this Agreement, the Closing or the performance of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall have been obtained on or before the Closing Date on customary terms.
- (e) **No Claims** – There shall be no injunction or order issued preventing, and no pending or threatened claim, action, litigation or proceeding, judicial or administrative, or investigation against any Party by any Governmental Authority or Person for the purpose of enjoining or preventing the consummation of this Agreement, or otherwise claiming that this Agreement or the consummation thereof is improper or would give rise to proceedings under any statute or rule of law.
- (f) **Cash Balance** – The Company shall have no less than \$350,000 in cash and no liabilities as at the Closing Date.
- (g) **No Material Changes** – During the Interim Period, there shall have been no adverse change in the business, assets, share capital or liabilities of the Company, or in the Company's title to its assets.

5.3 Conditions for the Vendors' Benefit. The Vendors shall not be obliged to complete the sale of the Securities unless each of the following conditions shall have been satisfied on or before the Closing Date (as determined by the Vendor Representative on behalf of all Vendors and the Company):

- (a) **Accuracy of Representations** – The representations and warranties of the Purchaser set forth in Section 4.3 above shall be true and correct in all material respects as of the Closing Date, except as those representations and warranties may be affected by the occurrence of events or transactions expressly contemplated and permitted by this Agreement, including, without limitation, those in the ordinary course of business, and the Vendors shall have received a certificate from the Purchaser confirming the foregoing.
- (a) **Performance of Obligations** – The Purchaser shall have performed all of the obligations hereunder to be performed by it at or prior to the Closing.
- (b) **Deliveries** – The Purchaser shall have delivered or caused to be delivered to the direction of the Vendors possession of the Purchaser Securities free and clear of any Encumbrances, other than such Encumbrances as may be imposed by Securities Regulatory Authorities, together with all endorsements and documents required to authorize or give effect to said transfer.

- (c) **Consents, Authorizations and Registrations** – The Purchaser shall have obtained Exchange approval for the issuance of the Purchaser Securities.
- (d) **No Claims** – There shall be no injunction or order issued preventing, and no pending or threatened claim, action, litigation or proceeding, judicial or administrative, or investigation against any Party by any Governmental Authority or Person for the purpose of enjoining or preventing the consummation of this Agreement, or otherwise claiming that this Agreement or the consummation thereof is improper or would give rise to proceedings under any statute or rule of law.

5.4 Failure to Satisfy Conditions. If any condition set forth in Sections 5.2 or 5.3 is not satisfied at the Closing Date, or if it becomes apparent that any such condition can not be satisfied at the Closing Date, the Party entitled to the benefit of such condition (the "**First Party**") may in accordance with Section 7.1 terminate this Agreement by notice in writing and in such event:

- (a) unless the defaulting Party (being in the case of a default by the Purchaser, the Purchaser and in the case of a default by a Vendor or the Company, the Vendor Representative acting on behalf of all Vendors and the Company) (such defaulting Party the "Defaulting Party") can show that the condition or conditions which have not been satisfied and for which the First Party has terminated this Agreement are reasonably capable of being performed or caused to be performed by the Defaulting Party or have not been satisfied by reason of a default by the First Party hereunder, the First Party shall be released from all obligations hereunder; and
- (b) unless the First Party can show that the condition or conditions which have not been satisfied and for which the First Party has terminated this Agreement are reasonably capable of being performed or caused to be performed by the Defaulting Party or have not been satisfied by reason of a default by the Defaulting Party hereunder, then the other Party shall also be released from all obligations hereunder;

provided however that no release of obligations under this Section 5.4 shall release any Party from any obligation under Section 3.3 [Publicity] , Section 6.1 [Transaction Expenses] or Section 7.2 [Indemnification].

5.5 Closing Procedures. At the Closing Time:

- (a) at least three Business Days prior to the Closing Time, Vendors shall deliver registration and delivery instructions in the form of Schedule "C" hereto with respect to the Purchaser Securities to be issued to the Vendor;
- (b) the Vendors shall deliver to the Purchaser share certificates representing the Securities, duly signed for transfer, together with all other documentation required to transfer title of the Securities to the Purchaser;
- (c) the Vendors and Company shall cause all of the Company directors and officers to resign as at the Closing Time and to have appointed designees of the Purchaser;

- (d) The Vendors shall cause the Company to deliver to the Purchaser all books and records of the Company; and
- (a) the Purchaser shall deliver to the Vendors direct registration statements (DRS) or share certificates representing the Purchaser Securities in accordance with the instructions on Schedule "C" hereto.

5.6 Non-Waiver. No investigations made by or on behalf of any Party at any time shall have the effect of waiving or diminishing the scope of or otherwise affecting any representation, warranty or indemnity made by or imposed upon the Parties pursuant to this Agreement.

ARTICLE 6

TRANSACTION EXPENSES

6.1 The Purchaser will bear all costs and expenses incurred by it in negotiating this Agreement and in closing and carrying out the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Each Vendor will bear all costs and expenses incurred by it in negotiating this Agreement and in closing and carrying out the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The Vendors shall jointly and severally bear and be liable for all costs and expenses incurred by the Company in negotiating this Agreement and in closing and carrying out the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. All costs and expenses related to satisfying any condition or fulfilling any covenant contained in this Agreement to be satisfied by the Company will be borne jointly and severally by the Vendors.

ARTICLE 7

GENERAL

7.1 Termination

- (a) This agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing Date:
 - (i) by the mutual agreement of the Purchaser and the Vendor Representative (acting on behalf of all Vendors and the Company);
 - (ii) under the circumstances described in Section 5.4 by written notice by either the Purchaser or the Vendor Representative (acting on behalf of all Vendors and the Company), as applicable based on who the First Party is;
 - (iii) by either the Purchaser or the Vendor Representative (acting on behalf of all Vendors and the Company) if:
 - (A) the purchase and sale of the Securities shall not have been completed by October 31, 2024 (or such other date, if any, as the Company and the Vendor Representative (acting on behalf of all Vendors and the Company) may agree on in writing), if the failure to complete such purchase and sale on or before such date is not caused by any breach

of this Agreement by the Party (or the persons such Party is a representative of) electing to terminate; or

- (B) the purchase and sale of the Securities would violate any non-appealable final order, decree or judgement of any court or Governmental Authority having competent jurisdiction;
- (b) If this Agreement is terminated under Section 7.1, such termination shall be without liability of the non-terminating Party to the terminating Party.

7.2 Indemnification Obligations.

- (a) The Purchaser shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the each Vendor and its Affiliates, officers, directors, employees, and agents from and against any and all Losses arising out of or resulting from (i) any breach of any representation or warranty made by the Purchaser in this Agreement; (ii) any breach by the Purchaser of any covenant contained in this Agreement; or (iii) any act or omission of the Purchaser in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (b) Each Vendor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Purchaser and its Affiliates, officers, directors, employees, and agents from and against any and all Losses arising out of or resulting from (i) any breach of any representation or warranty made by the Vendor in Section 4.1 of this Agreement; (ii) any breach by the Vendor of any covenant contained in this Agreement; or (iii) any act or omission of the Vendors in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (c) The Vendors shall jointly and severally indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Purchaser and its Affiliates, officers, directors, employees, and agents from and against any and all Losses arising out of or resulting from (i) any breach of any representation or warranty made by the Company in Section 4.2 of this Agreement; (ii) any breach by the Company of any covenant contained in this Agreement; or (iii) any act or omission of the Company in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (d) The indemnified Party shall promptly notify the indemnifying Party of any claim or demand that may give rise to an indemnification obligation under this Section 7.2. The indemnifying Party shall have the right to defend such claim or demand, at its own expense, with counsel reasonably satisfactory to the indemnified Party.
- (e) The indemnification obligations set forth in this Section 7.2 shall survive the Closing for a period of two years, after which time, if no claim shall have been made against a Party with respect to any incorrectness or in breach of any representation or warranty, that Party shall have no further liability under this Agreement with respect to the representation or warranty.

7.3 Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications hereunder must be made in writing and will be deemed to have been duly given if delivered by courier, sent by

prepaid registered mail addressed to the addressee, or sent by electronic mail if such notice is delivered:

- (a) if to the Company or the Vendors as follows:

Dogecoin Portfolio Holdings Corp.
c/o Fish Purdy LLP
409 – 22 Leader Lane
Toronto, ON M5E 0B2

Attention: Brendan Purdy
Email: brendan@fishpurdy.com

- (b) if to the Purchaser:

Spirit Blockchain Capital Inc.
Suite 1570, 505 Burrard Street,
Vancouver, British Columbia,
V7X 1M5

Attention: Lewis Bateman
E-mail: lewis@spiritblockchain.com

Any notice given by personal delivery shall be deemed to be received on the date of delivery. Any notice sent by courier shall be deemed to be received on the next Business Day following the deposit of the communication with the courier service. Any notice sent by prepaid registered mail shall be deemed to be received on the fifth day other than a Saturday, Sunday or statutory holiday in Ontario, following the deposit of the communication in the mail. If the party giving any communication knows or ought reasonably to know of any difficulties with the postal system which might affect the delivery of mail, any such communication may not be mailed but must be given by personal delivery or by electronic communication. Any notice sent by electronic mail shall be deemed to have been received on the date of its transmission if transmitted before 4:30 p.m. (Toronto time), and on the next Business Day following the date of its transmission if transmitted after that time.

7.4 Time of Essence. Time shall be of the essence in all respects of this Agreement.

7.5 Further Assurances. The Parties shall with reasonable diligence do all things and provide all reasonable assurances as may be required to complete the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and each Party shall provide such further documents or instruments required by any other Party as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to this Agreement and carry out its provisions.

7.6 Public Notice. All public notices to third parties and all other publicity concerning the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be jointly planned and co-ordinated by the

Parties and no Party shall act unilaterally in this regard without the prior consent of the other Party, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld.

7.7 Amendment. No supplement, modification, waiver or termination of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in writing by both Parties.

7.8 Waiver. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any other provision (whether or not similar) nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless otherwise expressly provided.

7.9 Assignment. This Agreement and the rights or obligations hereunder or thereunder may not be assigned by either Party without the prior written consent of the other Parties.

7.10 Binding Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding on and enure to the benefit of both Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns. In addition all obligations of the Parties under this Agreement shall also be binding upon any and all directors, officers, employees, consultants, advisors and agents of each Party as well as all parent corporations, subsidiaries, related and affiliated companies thereof.

7.11 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be prohibited, void or unenforceable in whole or in part, such void or unenforceable provision shall not affect or impair the validity of any other provision of this Agreement and shall be severable from this Agreement. Any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

7.12 Independent Legal Advice. The Vendors and the Company each acknowledges having been advised to seek independent legal counsel in respect of the Agreement and the matters contemplated herein. To the extent that declines to receive independent legal counsel in respect of the Agreement, that Party hereby waives the right, should a dispute later develop, to rely on its lack of independent legal counsel to avoid its obligations, to seek indulgences from the other Parties hereto, or to otherwise attack the integrity of the Agreement and the provisions thereof, in whole or in part.

7.13 Vendor Representative. Each Vendor hereby irrevocably appoints the Vendor Representative the agent and attorney-in-fact of Vendors for the purposes of acting in the name and stead of the Vendors as expressly provided in this Agreement. From the date of this Agreement until the Closing Date, the Company hereby irrevocably appoints the Vendor Representative the agent and attorney-in-fact of the Company for the purposes of acting in the name and stead of the Company as expressly provided in this Agreement but only during the aforementioned time period.

The Purchaser will be fully protected in dealing with the Vendor Representative with respect to this Agreement, the other transaction documents and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, and Purchaser may rely on the appointment and authority of the Vendor's Representative granted pursuant to this Agreement. In so doing, Purchaser may rely on any and all actions taken by and decisions of the Vendor Representative under this Agreement notwithstanding any dispute or disagreement among any Vendor, the Company or the Vendor Representative with respect to any such action or decision without any liability to, or obligation to make any enquiry. Any

decision, act, consent or instruction of the Vendor Representative shall constitute a decision of all Vendors and the Company and shall be final and binding upon the Company and each Vendor.

7.14 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by the Parties in one or more counterparts by facsimile, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

[remainder of the page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date written above.

THE VENDORS:

NORTH KING CAPITAL INC.

By: "Harrison Newlands"
Name: Harrison Newlands
Title: Director
I have authority to bind the Corporation

1917478 HOLDINGS ULC

By: "Julian Bharti"
Name: Julian Bharti
Title: Director
I have authority to bind the Corporation

YF ENTERPRISES, LLC

By: "Yunfan Song"
Name: Yunfan Song
Title: Director
I have authority to bind the Corporation

COBALT CAPITAL CORP.

By: "Brittany Wielgosz"
Name: Brittany Wielgosz
Title: Director
I have authority to bind the Corporation

2661411 ONTARIO INC.

By: "Arif Bhanji"
Name: Arif Bhanji
Title: Director
I have authority to bind the Corporation

11596535 CANADA INC.

By: "Ryan Connacher"
Name: Ryan Connacher
Title: Director
I have authority to bind the Corporation

VICTORIA AVENUE CAPITAL PARTNERS INC.

By: "Katherine Dwyer"
Name: Katherine Dwyer
Title: President
I have authority to bind the Corporation

VIA CASSIA CAPITAL INC.

By: "Vittoria Gay"
Name: Vittoria Gay
Title: President
I have authority to bind the Corporation

BLACK SWAN SOLUTIONS INC.

By: "Dawson Ignatieff"
Name: Dawson Ignatieff
Title: Director
I have authority to bind the Corporation

KASZUBY CAPITAL CORP.

By: "Matthew Semik"
Name: Matthew Semik
Title: Director
I have authority to bind the Corporation

**UNDERVALUED INVESTOR MEDIA
INC.**

By: "Kelvin Coelho"
Name: Kelvin Coelho
Title: President
I have authority to bind the Corporation

FAWKES CAPITAL INC.

By: "Konrad Fawkes"
Name: Konrad Fawkes
Title: President
I have authority to bind the Corporation

HENRY GEORGE CAPITAL INC.

By: "Andrew Rudensky"
Name: Andrew Rudensky
Title: President
I have authority to bind the Corporation

**OTTE FAMILY TRUST 2017, by its
Trustee Gabriel Otte**

By: "Gabriel Otte"
Name: Gabriel Otte
Title: Trustee
I have authority to bind the Trust

"Sean Zubick"
SEAN ZUBICK

"Brianna Davies"
BRIANNA DAVIES

"Brendan Purdy"
BRENDAN PURDY

"Matthew Fish"
MATTHEW FISH

"Sylvia Santos"
SYLVIA SANTOS

THE PURCHASER:

SPIRIT BLOCKCHAIN CAPITAL INC.

"Lewis Bateman"

Name: Lewis Bateman

Title: CEO

I have authority to bind the Corporation

THE COMPANY:

**DOGECOIN PORTFOLIO HOLDINGS
CORP.**

"Brendan Purdy"

Name: Brendan Purdy

Title: Director

I have authority to bind the Corporation

	██████	██████	
████████████████████ ██████	████████████████████ ██████	██████ ██████	█
████████████████████	████████████████████ ██████	██████ ██████	█
████████████████████	████████████████████ ██████	██████ ██████	█
████████████████████	████████████████████ ██████	██████ ██████	█
██████	████████████████████ ██████	██████ ██████	

SCHEDULE “B”

DEFINITIONS

“**Affiliate**” has the meaning ascribed thereto in the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia).

“**Agreement**” means this Agreement and any instrument supplemental or ancillary to it.

“**Business Day**” means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or statutory holiday in the Province of British Columbia.

“**Claims**” means claims, demands, actions, causes of action, damages, losses, costs, fines, penalties, interest, liabilities and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees.

“**Closing**” means the completion of the purchase and sale of the Securities pursuant to this Agreement.

“**Closing Date**” means the date on which the exchange of the Securities by the Vendors for the Purchaser Securities occurs or such later date as may be agreed upon by the Parties.

“**Closing Time**” means 8:00 am (Toronto time) on the Closing Date or such other time on the Closing Date as may be agreed to by the Parties.

“**Company**” means Dogecoin Portfolio Holdings Corp.

“**Company IP**” means all Intellectual Property of which the Company is the sole and exclusive owner, including Intellectual Properties that are not registered but are material to the Company’s business or operations, as further set out in Schedule “F”.

“**Defaulting Party**” has the meaning set out in Section 5.4(a) of this Agreement.

“**Doge Shares**” means the 59,943,590 issued and outstanding common shares of the Company.

“**Doge Warrants**” means 59,943,590 common share warranties of the Company, exercisable at a price of \$0.05 for a period of 48 months from the date of issuance.

“**Effective Date**” has the meaning set out in Section **Error! Reference source not found.** of this Agreement.

“**Encumbrances**” means any mortgage, charge, pledge, hypothecate, lien, encumbrance, restriction, option, right of others or security interest of any kind.

“**Exchange**” means the Canadian Securities Exchange.

“**Exchange Ratio**” has the meaning set out in Section 2.2 of this Agreement

“**Final Tranche**” has the meaning set out in Section 2.6.3 of this Agreement

“**First Tranche**” has the meaning set out in Section 2.6.1 of this Agreement.

“**Governmental Authorities**” means any applicable Canadian or non-Canadian federal, provincial and municipal agency, ministry, crown corporation, department, inspector and official.

“**Intellectual Properties**” means any, and all, the following in any jurisdiction throughout the world:(i)trademarks, including all applications and registrations and the goodwill connected with the use and symbolized by the foregoing;(ii)copyrights and industrial designs, including all applications and registrations relating to the foregoing;(iii)trade secrets and confidential know-how;(iv)patents and patent applications;(v)websites and internet domain name registrations; and(vi)other intellectual property and related proprietary rights, interests and protections.

“**Interim Period**” means the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and ending immediately before the Closing Time on the Closing Date.

“**Lock Up Restrictions**” has the meaning set out in Section 2.6 of this Agreement.

“**Parties**” means the parties to this Agreement and “**Party**” means any one of them.

“**Person**” means an individual, body corporate, partnership, trustee, trust, unincorporated association, executor, administrator or legal representative.

“**Public Record**” means all information filed by or on behalf of Purchaser at www.sedarplus.ca (or any predecessor website) since January 1, 2023.

“**Purchaser**” has the meaning set out in the preamble of this Agreement.

“**Purchaser Securities**” means Purchaser Warranties and Purchaser Shares.

“**Purchaser Shares**” means the common shares of the Purchaser to be issued pursuant to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

“**Purchaser Warrants**” means the common shares purchase warrants to be issued pursuant to the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

“**Reporting Issuer Status**” has the meaning set out in Section 4.3(e) of this Agreement.

“**Second Trench**” has the meaning set out in Section 2.6.2 of this Agreement

“**Securities**” means the Doge Shares and Doge Warrants owned by the Vendors.

“**Securities Regulatory Authorities**” means each of the British Columbia Securities Commission and Canadian Securities Exchange.”

“**Tax Act**” means the *Income Tax Act* (Canada).

“**Vendors**” has the meaning set out in the preamble of this Agreement.

SCHEDULE "C"

PURCHASER SECURITIES ISSUED TO THE VENDORS

